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Abstract
The General Election Commission (KPU) has officially announced the results of 
the national General Election on March 20, 2024. These results are based on the 
votes tallied from 38 provinces and 128 overseas election committees (PPLN). 
This article analyzes the results of the 2024 election recapitulation and potential 
disputes arising from the election. The KPU has declared Prabowo Subianto 
and Gibran Rakabuming Raka as the elected presidential and vice-presidential 
candidates (capres and cawapres) for the 2024 Presidential Election. Furthermore, 
the KPU has determined the allocation of seats in the DPR RI for the 2024–2029 
term for the eight political parties participating in the election. Additionally, 
the KPU has affirmed its readiness to address any disputes related to the 2024 
Election through the General Election Results Dispute (PHPU) process at the 
Constitutional Court. This reflects the KPU’s responsibility as the organizer of 
the 2024 Election. The DPR RI’s Commission II oversight function mandates 
continued monitoring of the KPU, especially during dispute resolution processes, 
until all stages of the 2024 Election are concluded.

Introduction
According to General Elec-

tion Commission (KPU) Regulation 
No. 3 of 2022 on Stages and Sched-
ule for the 2024 General Election, the 
national vote recapitulation for the 
2024 Election is scheduled from Feb-
ruary 15 to March 20, 2024. The KPU 
will announce the results of this na-
tional-level recapitulation on March 
20, 2024, at 22:19 WIB. These results 
are based on votes collected from 38 

provinces and 128 overseas election 
committees (PPLN). The determi-
nation of the election results is out-
lined in KPU Decree No. 360 of 2024 
on the Determination of the Results 
of the General Election for Presi-
dent and Vice President, Members 
of the House of Representatives, the 
House of Regional Representatives, 
Regional Representatives Council at 
Provincial and Regency/City Levels 
in the 2024 General Election.
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KPU Decision No. 360 of 2024 
establishes the pair of Presiden-
tial Candidates and Vice Presiden-
tial Candidates, namely Prabowo 
Subianto–Gibran Rakabuming Raka, 
as the elected presidential-vice pres-
idential candidate pair in the 2024 
Presidential Election. Additionally, 
the KPU officially determines the 
eight political parties participating 
in the 2024 Election that will receive 
seats in the DPR RI for the 2024–
2029 period. Several parties secured 
seats in the DPR RI because their 
vote acquisition exceeded the parlia-
mentary threshold (PT) of four per-
cent. This article analyzes the results 
of the 2024 General Election reca-
pitulation and the potential disputes 
over the election results.

2024 Election Recapitulation 
Results

The results of the 2024 Presi-
dential Election are determined 
based on KPU Minutes No. 218/
PL.01.08-BA/05/2024. According to 
the recapitulation, the Prabowo–Gi-
bran pair emerged victorious in 36 

provinces and overseas, securing 
96,214,691 votes (58.58 percent). The 
Anies Baswedan–Muhaimin Iskan-
dar pair won in two provinces, Aceh 
and West Sumatra, with 40,971,906 
votes (24.94 percent). Meanwhile, 
the Ganjar Pranowo–Mahfud MD 
pair received 27,040,878 votes (16.46 
percent). These results are based 
on the total number of valid ballots 
cast, which amounted to 164,227,475 
votes (Achmad & Ika, 2024). 

In the Legislative Election (Pi-
leg), the Indonesian Democratic 
Party of Struggle (PDIP) secured the 
highest number of votes, followed 
by the Golongan Karya Party (Gol-
kar), the Greater Indonesia Move-
ment Party (Gerindra), the National 
Awakening Party (PKB), the Nation-
al Democratic Party (NasDem), So-
cial Justice Party (PKS), Democratic 
Party, and National Mandate Party 
(PAN).

The following is a complete list 
of political parties resulting from the 
2024 General Election from a total of 
84 electoral districts:
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Table 1. 2024 Political Party Vote Results
Order of 
Voting

No. Sort 
Party Party Name Vote Gain Percentage 

(%)
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

3.
4.
2.
1.
5.
8.
14.
12.
17.
15.
16.
7.
10.
6.
24
13.
11.
9.

Indonesian Democratic Party of Struggle (PDIP)
Golongan Karya Party (Golkar)
Greater Indonesia Movement Party (Gerindra)
National Awakening Party (PKB)
National Democratic Party (NasDem)
Social Justice Party (PKS)
Democratic Party
National Mandate Party (PAN)
United Development Party (PPP)
Indonesian Solidarity Party (PSI)
Indonesian Unity Party (Perindo)
Indonesian People’s Wave Party (Gelora)
People’s Conscience Party (Hanura)
Labor Party
Ummah Party
Star Moon Party (PBB)
Indonesian Republican Guard Party (Garuda)
Archipelago Awakening Party (PKN)

25,387,279
23,208,654
20,071,708
16,115,655
14,660,516
12,781,353
11,283,160
10,984,003
5,878,777
4,260,169
1,955,154
1,281,991
1,094,588

972,910
642,545
484,486
406,883
326,800

16.72
15.28
13.22
10.61
9.65
8.42
7.43
7.23
3.87
2.80
1.28
0.84
0.72
0.64
0.42
0.31
0.26
0.21

Total valid votes 151,796,631 100.00

Source: Muliawati, 2024.



Based on Table 1, the Indone-
sian Democratic Party of Struggle 
(PDIP) won 25,387,279 national 
votes, equivalent to 16.7 percent of 
the total 151,796,631 valid votes. Fol-
lowing PDIP, the Golkar Party se-
cured 23,208,654 votes, accounting 
for 15.3 percent of the valid votes. 
Subsequently, the Greater Indo-
nesia Movement Party (Gerindra) 
obtained 20,071,708 national votes, 
constituting 13.2 percent of the valid 
votes.

Referring to Article 414 of Law 
No. 7 of 2017 on General Elections, 
political parties that fail to attain at 
least four percent of valid national 
votes cannot translate their votes 
into seats in the legislative body. 
Consequently, the United Develop-
ment Party (PPP) failed to qualify 
for the House of Representatives 
(DPR RI) for the first time due to its 
inability to surpass the parliamen-
tary threshold of four percent in the 
2024 DPR RI Legislative Election. 
PPP garnered 5,878,777 votes, ac-
counting for 3.87 percent of the total 
valid votes, similar to other parties 
such as the Indonesian Solidarity 
Party (PSI) with 2.80 percent, Per-
indo with 1.28 percent, Gelora with 
0.84 percent, Hanura with 0.72 per-
cent, Labor with 0.64 percent, Um-
mah with 0.42 percent, PBB with 
0.31 percent, Garuda with 0.26 per-
cent, and PKN with 0.21 percent.

Potential Disputes over the 
2024 Election Results

As for Article 475 paragraph 
(1) of Law No. 7 of 2017 on General 
Elections, in the event of a dispute 
regarding the determination of the 
vote results of the Presidential Elec-
tion, candidate pairs can submit an 
objection to the Constitutional Court 

within a maximum of three days af-
ter the determination of the Presi-
dential Election results by the KPU. 
Parties who object to the 2024 Elec-
tion results determined by the KPU 
can file a lawsuit or dispute with the 
Constitutional Court. KPU Chair-
man Hasyim Asy’ari said his office 
was ready to face disputes related to 
the 2024 Election or General Election 
Results Dispute (PHPU) at the Con-
stitutional Court. This is a form of 
KPU’s responsibility in holding the 
2024 General Election (Ulya & Ika, 
2024).

Minister of Home Affairs 
(Mendagri) Tito Karnavian stated 
that the national situation was rela-
tively safe when the election results 
were determined. Tito considers the 
election results determined by the 
KPU as a form of democracy based 
on people’s choices. Therefore, par-
ties who object must follow the 
prescribed mechanism by statutory 
regulations, namely, filing a lawsuit 
with the Constitutional Court (Ulya 
& Ika, 2024).

Chairman of Commission II 
DPR RI, Ahmad Doli Kurnia, also 
expressed his appreciation to all 
election organizers, including the 
KPU, the Election Supervisory Body 
(Bawaslu), and the Honorary Coun-
cil for Election Organizers (DKPP), 
who had worked well until the com-
pletion of the stage of determining 
the final vote results for the Presi-
dential Election and Legislative Elec-
tion. It was further stated that the 
next stage after determining the final 
results of the 2024 Election would 
shift to the Constitutional Court, 
which would receive complaints 
regarding the election results from 
election participants. The Constitu-
tional Court process will likely run 
until early May (Sinambela, 2024).
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After the KPU announced the 
results of the vote count for the 2024 
General Election and Presidential 
Election, during a press conference 
at the NasDem Tower, the Chairman 
of the NasDem Party, Surya Paloh, 
stated that his party accepted the re-
sults of the vote count for the 2024 
Election conducted by the KPU. 
However, Paloh mentioned that 
NasDem received the 2024 election 
results with various notes of defi-
ciencies that needed to be addressed 
(“NasDem Terima Hasil”, 2024).

Meanwhile, PPP DPP Chair-
man Achmad Baidowi, or Awiek, 
stated that his party respected the 
results of the national recapitulation 
announced by the KPU as part of 
the election stages. However, Awiek 
mentioned that the PPP would file a 
lawsuit regarding the results of the 
national-level vote count recapitu-
lation by the KPU to the Constitu-
tional Court. This is because inter-
nal PPP data shows that PPP’s vote 
share exceeded the parliamentary 
threshold of four percent (Sinambe-
la, 2024). PKS Secretary-General 
Aboe Bakar Alhabsyi also admitted 
that he accepted the KPU’s decision 
regarding the national election re-
sults. However, it does not rule out 
the possibility of challenging the 
election results to the Constitutional 
Court. The same sentiment was ex-
pressed by Vice-President Candidate 
Muhaimin, who stated that Amin’s 
National Legal Team had collect-
ed many allegations of fraud in the 
2024 Election (Achmad & Ika, 2024).

The Constitutional Court trial 
will commence on March 27, 2024. 
Therefore, it is hoped that all parties 
involved in the trial will make prep-

arations so that the 2024 Election 
dispute trial can proceed smoothly. 
Furthermore, the KPU and Bawaslu 
need to promptly accommodate the 
Constitutional Court’s decision at 
the inauguration stage of the 2024 
Election results.

Conclusion
The KPU has announced the 

results of the 2024 General Election 
recapitulation. The recapitulation 
stated that Prabowo Subianto–Gi-
bran Rakabuming Raka were the 
elected presidential and vice-presi-
dential candidates for 2024. Mean-
while, PDIP, as the political party, 
received the most votes, followed by 
seven other parties meeting the par-
liamentary threshold requirement of 
four percent. However, parties that 
object the recapitulation results can 
file a lawsuit with the Constitutional 
Court regarding the results before 
the selected candidates are inaugu-
rated.

Through its oversight func-
tion, Commission II DPR RI needs 
to continue overseeing the stages of 
the 2024 Election to ensure that re-
porting and the decisions of lawsuits 
at the Constitutional Court proceed 
smoothly and are determined dem-
ocratically. Commission II DPR RI 
also needs to continue overseeing 
the organizers of the 2024 Election, 
especially the KPU, until all stages 
of the 2024 Election are completed, 
namely at the time of the inaugura-
tion of the elected candidates for 
members of the DPR RI and DPD RI 
on October 1, 2024, and the inaugu-
ration of the elected candidate pairs 
as President and Vice President of 
the Republic of Indonesia on Octo-
ber 20, 2024.
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