RESULTS OF THE 2024 NATIONAL VOTE: RECAPITULATION OF THE 2024 ELECTION

Debora Sanur L.*

Abstract

The General Election Commission (KPU) has officially announced the results of the national General Election on March 20, 2024. These results are based on the votes tallied from 38 provinces and 128 overseas election committees (PPLN). This article analyzes the results of the 2024 election recapitulation and potential disputes arising from the election. The KPU has declared Prabowo Subianto and Gibran Rakabuming Raka as the elected presidential and vice-presidential candidates (capres and cawapres) for the 2024 Presidential Election. Furthermore, the KPU has determined the allocation of seats in the DPR RI for the 2024–2029 term for the eight political parties participating in the election. Additionally, the KPU has affirmed its readiness to address any disputes related to the 2024 Election through the General Election Results Dispute (PHPU) process at the Constitutional Court. This reflects the KPU's responsibility as the organizer of the 2024 Election. The DPR RI's Commission II oversight function mandates continued monitoring of the KPU, especially during dispute resolution processes, until all stages of the 2024 Election are concluded.

Introduction

According to General Election Commission (KPU) Regulation No. 3 of 2022 on Stages and Schedule for the 2024 General Election, the national vote recapitulation for the 2024 Election is scheduled from February 15 to March 20, 2024. The KPU will announce the results of this national-level recapitulation on March 20, 2024, at 22:19 WIB. These results are based on votes collected from 38

provinces and 128 overseas election committees (PPLN). The determination of the election results is outlined in KPU Decree No. 360 of 2024 on the Determination of the Results of the General Election for President and Vice President, Members of the House of Representatives, the House of Regional Representatives, Regional Representatives Council at Provincial and Regency/City Levels in the 2024 General Election.

^{*} Associate Legislative Analyst in the Field of Political, Legal, and Security at the Center for Parliamentary Analysis, Expertise Agency of DPR RI, e-mail: debora.sanur@dpr.go.id





1



KPU Decision No. 360 of 2024 establishes the pair of Presidential Candidates and Vice Presidential Candidates, namely Prabowo Subianto-Gibran Rakabuming Raka, as the elected presidential-vice presidential candidate pair in the 2024 Presidential Election. Additionally, the KPU officially determines the eight political parties participating in the 2024 Election that will receive seats in the DPR RI for the 2024-2029 period. Several parties secured seats in the DPR RI because their vote acquisition exceeded the parliamentary threshold (PT) of four percent. This article analyzes the results of the 2024 General Election recapitulation and the potential disputes over the election results.

2024 Election Recapitulation Results

The results of the 2024 Presidential Election are determined based on KPU Minutes No. 218/PL.01.08-BA/05/2024. According to the recapitulation, the Prabowo-Gibran pair emerged victorious in 36

provinces and overseas, securing 96,214,691 votes (58.58 percent). The Anies Baswedan–Muhaimin Iskandar pair won in two provinces, Aceh and West Sumatra, with 40,971,906 votes (24.94 percent). Meanwhile, the Ganjar Pranowo–Mahfud MD pair received 27,040,878 votes (16.46 percent). These results are based on the total number of valid ballots cast, which amounted to 164,227,475 votes (Achmad & Ika, 2024).

In the Legislative Election (Pileg), the Indonesian Democratic Party of Struggle (PDIP) secured the highest number of votes, followed by the Golongan Karya Party (Golkar), the Greater Indonesia Movement Party (Gerindra), the National Awakening Party (PKB), the National Democratic Party (NasDem), Social Justice Party (PKS), Democratic Party, and National Mandate Party (PAN).

The following is a complete list of political parties resulting from the 2024 General Election from a total of 84 electoral districts:

Table 1. 2024 Political Party Vote Results

Order of Voting	No. Sort Party	Party Name	Vote Gain	Percentage (%)
1.	3.	Indonesian Democratic Party of Struggle (PDIP)	25,387,279	16.72
2.	4.	Golongan Karya Party (Golkar)	23,208,654	15.28
3.	2.	Greater Indonesia Movement Party (Gerindra)	20,071,708	13.22
4.	1.	National Awakening Party (PKB)	16,115,655	10.61
5.	5.	National Democratic Party (NasDem)	14,660,516	9.65
6.	8.	Social Justice Party (PKS)	12,781,353	8.42
7.	14.	Democratic Party	11,283,160	7.43
8.	12.	National Mandate Party (PAN)	10,984,003	7.23
9.	17.	United Development Party (PPP)	5,878,777	3.87
10.	15.	Indonesian Solidarity Party (PSI)	4,260,169	2.80
11.	16.	Indonesian Unity Party (Perindo)	1,955,154	1.28
12.	7.	Indonesian People's Wave Party (Gelora)	1,281,991	0.84
13.	10.	People's Conscience Party (Hanura)	1,094,588	0.72
14.	6.	Labor Party	972,910	0.64
15.	24	Ummah Party	642,545	0.42
16.	13.	Star Moon Party (PBB)	484,486	0.31
17.	11.	Indonesian Republican Guard Party (Garuda)	406,883	0.26
18.	9.	Archipelago Awakening Party (PKN)	326,800	0.21
		Total valid votes	151,796,631	100.00

Source: Muliawati, 2024.

Based on Table 1, the Indonesian Democratic Party of Struggle (PDIP) won 25,387,279 national votes, equivalent to 16.7 percent of the total 151,796,631 valid votes. Following PDIP, the Golkar Party secured 23,208,654 votes, accounting for 15.3 percent of the valid votes. Subsequently, the Greater Indonesia Movement Party (Gerindra) obtained 20,071,708 national votes, constituting 13.2 percent of the valid votes.

Referring to Article 414 of Law No. 7 of 2017 on General Elections, political parties that fail to attain at least four percent of valid national votes cannot translate their votes into seats in the legislative body. Consequently, the United Development Party (PPP) failed to qualify for the House of Representatives (DPR RI) for the first time due to its inability to surpass the parliamentary threshold of four percent in the 2024 DPR RI Legislative Election. PPP garnered 5,878,777 votes, accounting for 3.87 percent of the total valid votes, similar to other parties such as the Indonesian Solidarity Party (PSI) with 2.80 percent, Perindo with 1.28 percent, Gelora with 0.84 percent, Hanura with 0.72 percent, Labor with 0.64 percent, Ummah with 0.42 percent, PBB with 0.31 percent, Garuda with 0.26 percent, and PKN with 0.21 percent.

Potential Disputes over the 2024 Election Results

As for Article 475 paragraph (1) of Law No. 7 of 2017 on General Elections, in the event of a dispute regarding the determination of the vote results of the Presidential Election, candidate pairs can submit an objection to the Constitutional Court

within a maximum of three days after the determination of the Presidential Election results by the KPU. Parties who object to the 2024 Election results determined by the KPU can file a lawsuit or dispute with the Constitutional Court. KPU Chairman Hasyim Asy'ari said his office was ready to face disputes related to the 2024 Election or General Election Results Dispute (PHPU) at the Constitutional Court. This is a form of KPU's responsibility in holding the 2024 General Election (Ulya & Ika, 2024).

Minister of Home Affairs (Mendagri) Tito Karnavian stated that the national situation was relatively safe when the election results were determined. Tito considers the election results determined by the KPU as a form of democracy based on people's choices. Therefore, parties who object must follow the prescribed mechanism by statutory regulations, namely, filing a lawsuit with the Constitutional Court (Ulya & Ika, 2024).

Chairman of Commission II DPR RI, Ahmad Doli Kurnia, also expressed his appreciation to all election organizers, including the KPU, the Election Supervisory Body (Bawaslu), and the Honorary Council for Election Organizers (DKPP), who had worked well until the completion of the stage of determining the final vote results for the Presidential Election and Legislative Election. It was further stated that the next stage after determining the final results of the 2024 Election would shift to the Constitutional Court, which would receive complaints regarding the election results from election participants. The Constitutional Court process will likely run until early May (Sinambela, 2024).





After the KPU announced the results of the vote count for the 2024 General Election and Presidential Election, during a press conference at the NasDem Tower, the Chairman of the NasDem Party, Surya Paloh, stated that his party accepted the results of the vote count for the 2024 Election conducted by the KPU. However, Paloh mentioned that NasDem received the 2024 election results with various notes of deficiencies that needed to be addressed ("NasDem Terima Hasil", 2024).

Meanwhile, PPP DPP Chairman Achmad Baidowi, or Awiek, stated that his party respected the results of the national recapitulation announced by the KPU as part of the election stages. However, Awiek mentioned that the PPP would file a lawsuit regarding the results of the national-level vote count recapitulation by the KPU to the Constitutional Court. This is because internal PPP data shows that PPP's vote share exceeded the parliamentary threshold of four percent (Sinambela, 2024). PKS Secretary-General Aboe Bakar Alhabsyi also admitted that he accepted the KPU's decision regarding the national election results. However, it does not rule out the possibility of challenging the election results to the Constitutional Court. The same sentiment was expressed by Vice-President Candidate Muhaimin, who stated that Amin's National Legal Team had collected many allegations of fraud in the 2024 Election (Achmad & Ika, 2024).

The Constitutional Court trial will commence on March 27, 2024. Therefore, it is hoped that all parties involved in the trial will make prep-

arations so that the 2024 Election dispute trial can proceed smoothly. Furthermore, the KPU and Bawaslu need to promptly accommodate the Constitutional Court's decision at the inauguration stage of the 2024 Election results.

Conclusion

The KPU has announced the results of the 2024 General Election recapitulation. The recapitulation stated that Prabowo Subianto-Gibran Rakabuming Raka were the elected presidential and vice-presidential candidates for 2024. Meanwhile, PDIP, as the political party, received the most votes, followed by seven other parties meeting the parliamentary threshold requirement of four percent. However, parties that object the recapitulation results can file a lawsuit with the Constitutional Court regarding the results before the selected candidates are inaugurated.

Through its oversight function, Commission II DPR RI needs to continue overseeing the stages of the 2024 Election to ensure that reporting and the decisions of lawsuits at the Constitutional Court proceed smoothly and are determined democratically. Commission II DPR RI also needs to continue overseeing the organizers of the 2024 Election, especially the KPU, until all stages of the 2024 Election are completed, namely at the time of the inauguration of the elected candidates for members of the DPR RI and DPD RI on October 1, 2024, and the inauguration of the elected candidate pairs as President and Vice President of the Republic of Indonesia on October 20, 2024.

References

- Achmad, N. M., & Ika, A. (2024, March 21). Partai Nasdem terima hasil pemilu 2024 baik pileg maupun pilpres, tapi... *Kompas.com.* https://nasional.kompas.com/read/2024/03/20/23255801/partai-nasdem-terima-hasil-pemilu-2024-baik-pileg-maupun-pilpres-tapi
- Feisal, R. (2024, March 21). KPU RI siap hadapi sengketa hasil pemilu 2024 di MK. *Antaranews*. https://www.antaranews.com/berita/4020648/kpu-risiap-hadapi-sengketa-hasil-pemilu-2024-di-mk
- Ihsan, N. (2024, March 21). Komisi II DPR RI apresiasi kinerja penyelenggara pemilu 2024. *Antaranews*. https://www.antaranews.com/berita/4020618/komisi-ii-dpr-ri-apresiasi-kinerja-penyelenggara-pemilu-2024
- Muliawati, A. (2024, March 21). Lengkap! Hasil resmi perolehan suara semua parpol di pileg 2024. *Detik.com.*

- https://news.detik.com/ pemilu/d-7252792/lengkaphasil-resmi-perolehan-suarasemua-parpol-di-pileg-2024
- NasDem terima hasil pemilu 2024, selamat Prabowo-Gibran. (2024, March 21). CNNIndonesia.com. https://www.cnnindonesia.com/nasional/20240320225112-617-1076919/surya-paloh-nasdem-terimahasil-pemilu-2024-selamat-prabowo-gibran
- Sinambela, N. M. (2024, March 21). PPP akan gugat hasil rekapitulasi nasional KPU. *Antaranews*. https://www.antaranews.com/berita/4020252/pppakan-gugat-hasil-rekapitulasinasional-kpu
- Ulya, F. N., & Ika, A. (2024, March 21). Sekjen PKS terima hasil pilpres, tapi tak tutup kemungkinan gugat ke MK. *Kompas.com.* https://nasional.kompas.com/read/2024/03/20/23325501/sekjen-pks-terima-hasil-pilpres-tapi-tak-tutup-kemungkinan-gugat-ke-mk

